Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



ARTGO MINING HOLDINGS LIMITED 雅 高 礦 業 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 3313)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of ArtGo Mining Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 23/F, Tower B, Haifu Center, 599 Sishui Road, Huli District, Xiamen, People's Republic of China on Friday, 27 February 2015 at 10 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, the English name of the Company be and is hereby changed from "ArtGo Mining Holdings Limited" to "ArtGo Holdings Limited" with the Chinese name of the Company changing from "雅高礦業控股有限公司" to "雅高控股有限公司" with effect from the date of passing this special resolution, and that any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts and things and execute and deliver all documents as he considers necessary, desirable or expedient in his role and absolute discretion for the implementation of and giving effect to the aforesaid change of the name of the Company and to attend to any registration and/or filing for and on behalf of the Company."

By Order of the Board

ArtGo Mining Holdings Limited

Liu Chuanjia

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 30 January 2015

Notes:

- The resolution at the EGM will be taken by poll pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock
 Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Company's Articles of Association. The results of the
 poll will be published on the websites of the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance
 with the Listing Rules.
- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint more than one proxy (who must be an individual) to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 25 February 2015 to Friday, 27 February 2015 (both dates inclusive, 3 business days in total) during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712 16, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 24 February 2015.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are LIU Chuanjia, WU Wenzhen, LI Dingcheng and HAN Yingfeng, the non-executive Director is WU Yun, and the independent non-executive Directors are LIU Jianhua, WANG Hengzhong and JIN Sheng.